Case 1:10-cv-00457-GLS-DRH Document 46-9  Filed 06/03/10 Page 1 of 31

EXHIBIT 20



Case 1:10-cv-00457-GLS-DRH Document 46-9 Filed 06/03/10 Page 2 of 31

MCGINN, SMITH & CO., INC. |

99 PINE STREET
ALBANY, NY 12207

Fax number: 518-449-4854

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

e

TC):__Vir. Thomas Urbelis | FROM: David Smith
COMEANY: DATE: May 9, 2005
FANNUMABER: _ TOTAL NO. OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER:
e 617-338-0122 - A 2
PHON ‘ SENDER'S PHONE NUMBER:
~ 617-338-2200 u | (518) 449-5131
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE

THDOCUMENT (S) ACCOMPANYING THIS FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION CONTAINS INFORMATION FROM MCGIVN,
SMITH 8: SO, INC.,, WHICH IS CONFIDENTIAL OR PRIVILEGED. THIS INFORMATION IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE
AECEPIE: T NAMED ABOVE. DISCLOSURE OF ANY OF THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS FROHIBITED. IF
L RECETVE THES TRANSMISSION IN ERROR, PLEASE CONTACT THE SENDER IMMEDIATELY.
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x x x  COMMU CATION RESULT _REPCRT ( uUN. 7. 200 2:23PM } x x x
FAX HZADER: URSELIS & FIELDSTEZL
1"D'.\v\_!SMIT'TED/STC\RED JUN.  7.20065 2:17P
FILE MCDZ O0°TiON AJDRESS RESULT PAGE
063  MEMORY Tx 1518449485¢ o« Ty
T RERsep rem Emmom T e
ET1) KANINELERR LINE rFarL £z3) RESVacsimive CONNECT ION
URBELIS & FIELDSTEEL, LLP
168 FEDERAL STREET
BOSTON, MA 02110
Telephone:’ EG"T) 338-2200
Telacopier: (617) 338-0122
Andover
Talephona: (978) 4754502
FAX COVER S HEET
TO!: David Smith FAX: (518) 449-48%4
ROM: Thomas J. Urbelis, Esq. PHONE: (617) 338-2200
RE: . 5
DATE: June 7, 2005

Number of pages including cover sheet: 26

Message:

Dear Dave,

Please call me on this.

Thank you,

Thomas J. Urbelis

THEE INFORMATION CONTAINTD IN THIS FACHIMILE MUSSAGE (S PRIVILSGED ANO CONPTHNTIAL INFORMATION INTENDED ONLY-POR THY
USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY NAMED ABOVE, I¥ THEI READTR OF 11 1S MISIAGL (8 NOT THE INTENDEO RECIPRINT, YOU ARE

HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY OISSEMINATICN, CISTRIDUTION OR COEYING OF THIN COMMUNICATION IR STRICTLY PROHBITED,

* vou

HAVE RECR/VED THIF COMMUNMICATION 1N ERRCR,  PLEASE IMMEDIATOLY NOTITY US BY TILEFHONE AMD RUTURN THE ORIGINAL
MESSAGE TO US AT THE ANCAE 2OLRRTI VIA THE: LS, POSTAL BERVICE. THANK YOU.
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URBEL!S & FIELDSTEEL, LLP
155 FEDERAL STREET
BOSTON, MA 02110

Telephone: (617) 338-2200
Telecopier: (617) 338-0122

Andover
Telephone: (978) 475-4552

FAX COVER SHEET

TO: David Smith FAX: (518) 449-4504

FROM:  Thomas J. Urbelis, Esq. . PHONE:  (617) 338-2200
RE: ~ '
. DATE: June 7, 2005

Number of pages including cover sheet: 26

Mes_sége:

Dear Dave,
Please call me on this.

Thank you,
Thomas J. Urbelis

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FACSIMILE MESSAGE 1S PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION INTENDED ONLY FOR THE
USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY NAMED ABOVE, |F THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE 1S NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE
HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR CORYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRIGTLY PROHIBITED, IF YOU
HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICATION IN ERROR, PLEASE IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY US BY TELEPHONE AND RETURN THE ORIGINAL
MESSAGE TO US AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS VIA THE U.S. POSTAL SERVICE. THANK YOU.
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DEERFIELD TRIARC
——

Copttai Corp.

FAX COVER SHEET

. DATE: - June 6, 2005
TO: David Smith
FAX #:
- FROM: Prcderiqk L. White

PHONE #  (773) 380-6377

NUMBER OF PAGES ATTACHED: rione
SUBJECT: Deerfield Triarc Capiral Co;-p.
COMMENTS:

DTCC has extended, from Spm EST June 8, 2005 to 5pm EST June
10, 2005, the deadline for submitting the varjous documents that are
required to be provided to DTCC in order to sell your shares in the
Initial Public Offering of DTCC's common stock.

3

The information transmitted is intended only for the person or entity to
which it js addressed and may contain confidential and/or privileged
material. Any review, re-transmission, dissemination or other use of, or
taking of any action in reliance upon this information by persons or entities
other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you have received this in
error, please contact the sender and destroy this material.
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Deerfield Triarc Capizal Corp.
8700 Wast Bryn Maw: Averue

Scuth Tower, Suiz2 120¢

Chicago, Illinciz 6063:
Phone: (774} 23c-160¢

Facesimile: (773 580-160:

www.deerfieldrriare.com

Board of Director:
Nelson Peltz, Chairm::.
Robert E. Fische:
Robert B. Machinist

. - Peter Rothschild
Howard Rubia

R CTRR IR W 1T TS
Jonathan W, Trutter

Officers

Jonathan W. Trutter
Chief Executive Qfficer
Robert C. Grien
President

Robert E. Armour
Senior Vice President,

Chief Financial Officer

-...and Treasurer
Frederick L. White
Senior Vice President,
General Counsel

and Secretary
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DEERFIRELD TRIARC
Caprn Com.

FAX COVER SHEET
DATE: June 2, 2005
TO: Electing Shareholders
FAX #:. |
FROM: Frederick L. White
PHONE#:  (773)380-6377
NUMBER OF PAGES ATTACHED: 23
SUBJECT: . D¢erfield Triarc Capital Corp.

COMMENTS:
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Deerfield Triare Capital Corp.
8700 West Bryn Mawr Avenue
Sourh Tower, Suite 120¢
Chicago, Illinois 60631

Phone: {773) 380-1600
Facsimile: (773) 380-1601

www.deerfieldtriarc.com

Board of Directors
Nelgon Peltz, Chairman
'Robert E. Fischer
Robert B. Machinist
Peter Rothschild
Howard Rubin

[P
oA

Gz WL naoks

Jonathan W. Trutter

Officers

Jonathan W. Trutter
Chief Executive Officer
- Robert C. Grien
President

Robert E. Armour
Senior Vice President,
Chief Financial Officer
and Treasurer
Frederick L. White

Please conract Sharon Tse at (773) 380-1621 if you do not receive all Senior Vice President,

pages of this fax.

General Counsel
and Secrerary

The information transminted is intended only for the person.or entity to
which it is addressed and may contain confidental and/or privileged
material. Any review, re-transmission, dissemination or other use of, or
taking of any action in reliance upon this information by persons or entities
other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you have received this in

error, please contact the sender and destroy this material.
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DEERFIELD TRIARC

Capaal Corp
Decrfiid Triace Capii Corp.
8700 Wast Bryr Mawr Avenue
Scuth Towes, Suire 1200
C;::icago, Ihnois 60631
, . ) Phone: (773) 380-1600
June 1, 2005 _ Facsimile: (773§ 380-1601
Dear Stockholder: wma’eey‘ig[dhzam o
‘ - The purpose of this letter is 10 inform you that Deerfield Triarc Niifg;:ﬂ?ﬁ
Capital Corp. (the “Company”) filed an amendment (“Amendment " Robert E. Fischer
No. 2")to the regisuwation statement relating to the initial public - Robert B. Machinist
offering of its common stock (the “IPQ Registration Statement”) on Peter Rothschild
June 1, 2005. You have indicated by response to a guestionnaire that - - Howard R
you desire to include certain of your shares of cotamon stock of the : Gregusy &i. Sachs
Company in the IPO Registration Statement and participate as a Jonathan W. Trcter
selling stockholder in the Company'’s initial public offering (“[PO").} Officers

Jonathan W. Trurer

Final Decision Whether to Participate in IPQ - : Chicf Exacutie Offcer

A .. Robernt C. Grien

Amendment No. 2 sets forth a projectéd price range ar which Presidenr

shares of common stock (the “Shares”) are expected be sold in the IPO Robert E. Armour
of $17.00 to $19.00 per share. There is no guarantee that the actual Sensor Vice Presidens,
public offering price will be within this range. ' ’ Chief Financial Offcer
A o ’ and Treasurer

. Frederick L. Whire

L"”M&F You W T PARTICIPATF N - Senzor Ve President,

‘ General Connsel

If you sull desire to sell Shares in the IPO, you must tz:: ;,;:,f;

immediately (a) fill out and sign the documents listed under items

(1) through (5) below and (b) deliver an opinion from your counsel

dated June 8, 2005 as 1o the matters described in itemn (6) below (the

“Participating Stockholder Documents™), copies of which are enclosed

herewith, and each such cipating Stwockholder

Docunment to us in accordance with the instructions on page 4
W no later than 5:00 p. ime on June S:

! Capitalized terms used but not defined in this letter have the meanings set forth in
the Registration Rights Agreement dated December 23, 2004, among the Company
and Credit Suisse First Boston LLC, Deutsche Bank Securiries Inc., and Bear,

‘Stwearns & Co. Inc. (the “Regisiratiop Rights Agreement”).
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DEERFIELD TRIARC
g Capusd Corp ~

(1)  the power of aromey, granting Jonathan W. Tratter and Frederick L. White
(officers of the Company) as your auomneys-in-fact, each with full power
and authority to act in your name with respect 1o all maters arising in
connection with your sale of Shares 10 the underwriters, including the power
and authority to (2) determine the price at which your Shares will be sold in
the IPO, (b) sell your Shares pursuant to the underwriting agreement to be
entered into with the underwriters of the IPO and (c)execute such
underwriting agreement on your behalf and perform your obligations
thereunder; . . , B

(2) the custody agreement, pursuant to which the Shares that you imend 1o 5!
in the'TPO and the proceeds therefrom will be deposited with and delivered
. by the custodian thereunder; ' :

(3)  astock power, endorsed in blank, with signature guaranteed by a bank, trust
company, broker, dealer, municipal securities dealer, government securities
dealer or broker, credit union, a national securities exchange, registered
securities association or clearing agency, or a savings institution that is a
participant in a Securifies Transfer Association recognized program or by a
Medallion Signature Guarantor; :

(4 a DWAC acceprance letter, authorizing American Stock Transfer & Trust
Company. as custodian, to accept 8 DWAC withdrawal request (i.e.,
moving your Shares from The Depository Trust Company o the custodian)
from your broker relating to your Shares;

.(5) IRS Form W-9 (as artached to the custody agreement); and

(6) Form of Opinion of your counsel. '

In addition, enclosed please find the form of representations and warrantics and
indemniries that you will be giving as part of the underwriting agreement that Jonathan W.
Truwer and Frederick L. White, as your attorneys-in-fact, will sign on your behalf. Please
note that these representations and warranties and indemnities are subject to change.

At your instruction, your broker must issue a DWAC withdrawal request 10 the
custodian on or before June 8, 2005.
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DEERFIELD TRIARC
/——-————\

Cananl Corp

{EYOU DO NOT WANT TD PARTICIPATE IN THE IPO:

If you do not desire to sell Shares in the IPO, it will be very helpful 1o the Company
if you sign the enclosed Withdrawal Form and return it to us by 5:00 p-m. Eastern Time on
June &, 2003, but you do not HAVE TO retumn the signed form by thar deadline in order to
withdraw as a panicipant in the IPO Regisiration Statement. You will be DEEMED 1o
have withdrawn if you do NOT reum EITHER the Withdrawal Form or all of the
Participating Stockholder Documents. A - '

" IF RETURN THE ESTED F BY JUNE 8, 2005:

. As noted above, if (i)you do NOT return ALL of the Participatina
Stockholder Documents (the power of attorney, the custody agreement, the sjoc..
power, the DWAC acceptance letter, an IRS Form W-9 and an opinion of your
counsel) and (i) the custodian has not received a DWAC withdrawal request from
your broker relating to your Shares by June 8, 2005, your shares will NOT be
included in the TPO Registration Statement. In that event, you will be DEEMED to
have withdrawn as a participant in the IPO, whether or not you have submitted a
Withdrawal Form.

. If you elect 10 sell Shares in the IPO, such sale will be subject 10 customary
underwriting discounts and commissions and fees. The total discounts and commissions
payable by you 1o the underwriters are expected to be 6.0% of the gross proceeds of the
Shares sold by you in the IPO. These discounts and commissions will not be greater than
the discounts, commissions and fees payable by the Company on the sale of its Shares.
You will also be bound by all applicable terms of the underwriting agreement that the
Company and you (by your attomeys-in-fact) will enter into with the underwriters of the

Atall umes, your right to include your Shares in the IPO Registration Statement is -
conditioned upon your participation in the underwriting of the IPO and the inclusion of
your Shares in the underwriting in accordance with, and subject to, the provisions of the
Registration Rights Agreement.

Depending on the number of Shares that the Company and the requesting Holders
propose to offer in the IPO, the managing underwriters may, pursuaant to the Registration
Rights Agreement, exclude Shares that you may propose to include in the TPO Registration
Statement if the managing underwriters and the Company murually agree that marketing
factors require a limitation on the number of Shares to be underwritten in the IPO. -
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stockhelders be restricted from offering, pledging, selling, contracting o sel} or grantins
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DEERFIELD TRIARC
Capnal Corp

17 you do not sell all or any part of your Shares in connection with the IPD,

your Shares will be Included in a Shelf Registration Statement that the Company will
file promptly following completion of the IPO, in order to provide for the resale by
you and other holders of Shares that are not sold in the IPO. Sales of Shares
pursuant to this Shelf Registration Statement may be made on the open market or
otherwise at prices determined by you, will not be subject to any underwriting
discount or commission and will not be subject to the terms and conditions of an
underwriting agreement. -

Market Stand-off

In addition, in connection with the IPO, the underwriters have requested that all

any option or contract to purchase Shares for a period of sixty (60) days following th
effective date of the TPO Registration Statement. As a result, all stockholders, whether or
not they request 1o include, or in fact do include, any Shares in the IPO Registration
Statement, will be deemed to have agreed not to effect any sale or distribution of Shares
for a period of sixty (60) days following the effective date of the IPO Regismration
Starement: g ' :

The information in this letter is qualified in its entirety by the provisions of the

' Registration Rights Agreement. You should carefully review those provisions in
* connection with a decision whether to withdraw your Shares from the IPO
Registration Statement. ’ ' '

Please review the attached documents and consider whether you wish to

withdraw your Shares of Common Stock from the IPO Registration Statement (and
thus include your Shares in the Shelf Registration Statement). If you do not wish to
withdraw, you must complete, sign, date and return by email or fax AND overnight
courier in the enclosed pre-addressed envelope the completed Participating
Stocholder Documents (Power of Attorney, Custody Agreement, Stock Power,
DWAC Letter, Form W-9 and Opinion of Counsel) by no later than 5:00 p.m.
Eastern Time on June 8, 2005 to:

Deerfield Triarc Capital Corp.
Attention: Frederick L. White
8700 West Bryn Mawr Avenue
12*" Floor
Chicago, Minois 60631
Email: fwhite@deerfieldcapital.com
Fax: (773) 380-1601
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DEERFIELD TRIARC
Capanl Corp.

If you have any questions, please call Frederick L. White at (773) 380-6377 or
Robert Armour ar (773) 330-£490,

Deerfield Triarc Capital Corp.
Frederick L. White - -

Senior Vice President, Gerteral
Counsel and Secretary
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DEERFIELD TRIARC
o r——
Capual Corp

WITHDRAWAL FORM
The undersigned hereby withdraws the number of shares
of Common Stock set forth below from the IPO Registration

Szatement relating to the IPQ of the Common Stock of Deerfield
Triarc Capital Corp.: . _

Nuﬁxber of Shares of Common Stock 1o be withdrawn:

{If you are unsure about the number of Shares of Common
Stock that you initally elected ro include in ‘the IPO Registration
Statement, and you wish to withdraw ALL of -those Shares of
Common Stock from the TPO Registration Statement, You may SO
indicate by writing “ALL” in the blank provided above.)

Please sign and date this Withdrawal Form and provide the
information requested below.  Pleasc retum your completed
Withdrawal ‘Form to Deerfield Trarc Capital Corp., Anention:
Frederick L. White, 8700, West Bryn Mawr Avenue, 12® Flaeor,
Chicago, Illinois 60631, in the manner set forth in the accompanying
letter, or. by facsimile at (773) 380-1601, Atuention: Prederick L.
White by June 8, 2005, 5 p.m. Bastern Time.

* * %

Name of Holder:

(Type or Print)

Signarture of Holder or Person Signing on Behalf of

Holder if Holder is an Entity
Title:

Date: . 2005
Telephone Number:

Facsimile Number:

Address:

Deerfield Trarc Capinl Corp.
8700 West Bryn Mawr Avenue

South Tower, Suite 1200
Chicago, Illinois 60631
Phone: (773) 380-1600

Facsimile: (773) 380-1601

www.deerfieldtriarc.com

Board of Direcrors
Nelson Pelwz, Chairman
Robert E. Fischer -
Robert B. Machinist
*Peter Rothschild
Hovward Rubin

Gregogy H. Sachs
Jonathan W, Trutter

Officers

Jonathan W. Truter

Chief Exceontive Officer

Robert C. Grien

Predidens
. Robert E. Atmour
Serrior Vice President,
Chief Financial Officer
. and Treasurer
Frederick L. Whir
Sesior Viice President,

’ General Cownsel -

and Secresary
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DEERFIELD TRIARC CAPITAL CORP.
Public Offering of Common Stock

"VOCABLE POWER S )

Mr. Jonathan W, Truner

Mr. Frederick L. Whire

Deerfield Triarc Capital Corp.
8700 West Bryn Mawr Avenue
Iszloor. coa o e e e e
Chicago, Minois 60631

The undersigned stockholder of Deerfield Triarc Capital Corp.,'a Masyland corporation (the
“Company™), understands that it is contemplated that certain stockholders of the Company, including the
undersigned ("Selling Stockholders”), will sell common stock, $0.001 par value (“Common Stock™), of
the Company to certain anderwriters (the “Underwriters') represented by Credit Suisse First Boston LLC
(“C3EB”), Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Incorporated ("Merrill Lvnch™), UBS Securities 11.C
(“UBS™) and Deursche Bank Securities Inc. ("DB” and, together with CSFB and USB, the
“Representatives”) pursuant 1o the Underwriting Agreement referred 1o below, and that the Underwriters
propose to offer and sell such Cofnmon Stock 10 thé public. The undersigned also nnderstands thar, in
" connection -with such offer and sale, the Company has filed a Registration Starement (“Regisuation
Siatement”) with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“Commission™to register under the
~ Securities Act of 1933, as amended, the shares 1o be offered.

Concurvently with the execution and delivery of this Power of Antorney, the undersigned is also
executing and delivering a Custody Agreement in substantially the form attached as Annex [ (the
- “Custedy Agreement”) pursuant to which ar least the number of shares of Common Stock to be sold by
the undersigned as set forth opposite the signature of the undersigned ar the end of this instrament are
being deposited with American Stock Transfer & Trust Company, as custodian ("Custodian™) in °
accordance with the undersigned’s DWAC Acceprance Lerter (the "DWAC Leuer).

1. In connection with the foregoing, the undersigned hereby imrevocably constitutes and
appoints Jonathan W. Trutter and Frederick L. White as antorneys-in-fact (the “Atnomeys’™) of the
undersigned, each with full power and authority to act, together or alone, including full powet of
substitution, in the name of and for and on behalf of the undersigned with respect t all marters arising in
connection with the sale of Common Stock by the undersigned including, but not limited to, the power
and authority to take any and all of the following actions: , :

(a) 1o sell, assign and wansfer to the Underwriters pursuant to the Underwriting
Agreement (as defined herein) the Maximum Number of Shares (as set forth on the signarure
page hereof) of Common Srock of the Company deposited by the undersigned. with the Custodian
pursuant to the Custody Agreement, or such lesser number as the Antorneys, or any one of them,
in their‘or his or her sole discretion shall determine, at a purchase price per share to be paid by the
Underwriters, as determined by negotiation among the Company, the Atnomeys and the

NYA 733816.7
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Representatives, but at the same price per share to be paid by the Underwriters to each of the
other Selling Stockholders and to the Company for the Common Stock sold by it;

(»  for the purpose of effscting such sale, 10 make, exesute, deliver and perform the
undersigned’s obligations under the Underwriting Agreement among the Company, the Selling
Stockholders and the Underwriters substantially in the form filed as an exhibit to the Registration
Statement (such agreement, in the form in which executed, being herein called the “Underwriting
Agreement™), and in connection therewith the undersigned hereby acknowledges the receipt of
the forms of representations and warranties, indernnities ‘and opinions to the Underwniung
Agreement as such relate 1o the undersigned, containing such addirions to or changes in the terms,
provisions and conditions thereof as the Antorneys, or any one of them, in their or his or her sole
discretion shall determine, including, subject to the Limivation set forth in paragraph 1(a) hereof,
the purchase price per share to be paid by the Underwriters and inchuding any additions to or
changes in the terms, provisions and conditions thereof relating 1o the public offering of such
Common Stock by the Underwriters; N ~ - ‘

) w give such orders and instructions 1o the Custodian and the wansfer agent ior
the Common Stock as the Attorneys, or any one of them, in their or his or her sole discretion shall
determine, with respect to (i) the transfer of the Common Stock on the books of the Company in
order 1o effect the sale to the Underwriters, including giving the name or names in which such
Common Stock is 16 be issued and the denominations thereof, (ii) the delivery to or for the
account of the Underwriters of such Common Stock against receipt by the Custodian of the
purchase price to be paid therefor, (iii) the payment by the Custodian éut of the proceeds of such
sale of any expenses that are to be borne by the undersigned in connection with the offer, sale and
delivery of the Common Stock, (iv) the remirtance to thé undersigned of the nurnber of shares of
Common Stock that is in excess of the number of -shares of Common Stock sold by the
undersigned to the Underwriters: '

) to retain legal counsel in connection with any and all matters referred 1o herein
(which counsel may, but need not, be counsel for the Company);

() 1o execute and deliver any amendment Yo the Custody Agreement; provided,
however, that no such amendment shall increase the number of shares of Common Stock to be
sold by the undersigned above the Maximum Number of Shares specified below;

69 to agree o the atlocation of the expenses of the offering among the Company and
the Selling Stockholders, including the undersigned; '

® 1o make, acknowledge, verify and file on behalf of the undersigned applicarions,
consents to service of process and such other documnents, undertakings or reports as may be
required by law with state commissioners or officers administering state securities laws; and

() 1o make, exchange, acknowledge and deliver all such other contracts, powers of
atiorncy, orders, receipts, notices, Fequests, inswuctions, certificates, lerters and other writings.
including communications to the Commission, and amendments to the Underwriting Agreement,
and in general to do all things and to take all actions, that the Antorneys, or any ane of them, in
their or his or her sole discretion may consider necessary of proper in connection with or to carry
our the aforesaid sale of Common Stock to the Underwriters and the public offering thereof, as
fully as could the undersigned if personally present and acting.

NYA 7338167
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2. This Power of Awcrney and all anthority conferred hereby are granted and confer-sc
subject 10 the interests of the Underwriters and in consideration of those interests, and for the purpose of
completing The transactions contemplated by the Underwriring Agreement and this Power of Ansmey,
This Power of Attornay and all autherity confarred hereby shall be irrevocale and shall not te terminaced
ty the undersigned or by operation of law, whether by the death or incapacity of the undersigned (if the
undersigned is an individual), by the death or incapacity of any trustee cr executor or the termination of
any trust or estate (if the undersigned is & trust or an estate), or by the dissolution or liquidation of any
corporation or parmership (if the undersigned is a corporation or parmershiz), or by the occurrence of any
other event. If any event described in the preceding sentence shall cccur before the delivery of the
Common Stock to be sold by the undersigned under the Underwriting Agreement, such Common Stock
shall be delivered by or on behalf of the undersigned in accordance with the terms and conditions of the
Underwriting Agreement and the Custody Agreement, and all other actions required 1o be taken under the
Underwriting Agreement and the Custody Agreement shall be taken, and action tksn by the Atiomeys,
or any one of them, pursuant to this Power of Artorney shall be as valid as if such event had not occurred,
- whether or not the Custodian, the Attorneys, or any one of them, shall have received notice of such event.

Norwithstanding the foregoing, if the Underwriting Agreement shall nor be entered into and the
transactions contemplated thereby shall not be consummated prior © the 180th day after the date of this
Power of Anoriey, then from and after such date the undersigned shall have ‘the power to revoke all
authority hereby conferred by giving notice on or promptly after such date to each of the Anomeys, with
a copy 1o the Custodian, that this Power of Aorney has baen terminated; subject, however, to all lawful
action done or performed by the Artorneys or any one of them, pursuant to this Power of Attorney prior 1o
the actual receipt of such norice. .

3, The undersigned ratfies all thar the Amtomeys, or any one of thern, has done or shall do
pursuant to paragraphs 1 and 2 of this Power of Atlomey. . 4

4. Thbe Atormeys shall be entitled to act and rely upon any statement, request, notice or
instruction respecting this Power of Anorney given to the Aromeys by the undersigned; provided,
however, that the Attorneys shall not be entitded 1o act on any statement or notice 1o the Anomeys with
respect to Closing Date under the Underwriting Agreement, or with respect to the termination of the
Underwriting Agreement, or advising that the Underwriting Agreement shall not have been executed and
delivered, unless such statement or notice shall have been confirmed in writing to the Artorneys by CSFB.

s. The undersigned agrees to hold the Artorneys, jointly and severally, free and harmless
from any and all loss, damage or liability that they, or either one of them, may sustain as a result of any
acion taken in’ good faith hereunder. It is understood thar the Auomeys shall serve withour

compensation.

6. In acung hereunder, the Anomeys may rely on the representations, warranties and
agreements of the undersigned made in the Custody Agreement. ) ‘
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7. This Power of Attorney shall be governed by, and constTued in accordance with, the
1aws of the State of New York, without regard 1o principles of conflicts of laws.

Date: ., 20C5

Maximum Number of Shares
of Common Stocktobe
sold to the Underwuters:

Print name(s)

Shm;es '

Signamre(s)

Address - .

Signature guaranteed by:

(Note: The signatre must be guaranieed by a

bank, wust company, broker, dealer, mumicipal
securities dealer, government securities dealer or
broker, credit union, a national securities exchange,
registered securities association or clearing agency,
or a savings institution that is a participant in a
Securiies Transfer  Associarion recognized
program or by a Medallion Signamre Guarantor.)
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ANNEX 1
DEEZRFIELD TRIARC CAPITAL CORP.
Public Offering of Comimon Stock

CUSTODY AGREEMENT

American Stock Transfer & Trust Company
59 Maiden Lane

Plaza Level

New York, N.Y. 10038

" Dear Sirs:

There are delivered 1o you herewith, in accordance with the undersigned’s DWAC Acceprance
. Lener (the "DWAC Lener”), the number of shares of common stock (accompanied by a duly execured
stock power or powers, in blank, bearing the signarure of the undersigned with such signature guaranteed
by a bank, trust company. broker, dealer, municipal securities dealer, government securities dealer or -
 broker, credit union, a national securities exchange, registered securities association or cléaring agency, or
a savings insvitation that is a participant in a Securities Transfer Association recognized program or by
a Medallion Signatmre Guarantor), $0.001 par value (the “Common Stock™), of Deerficld Triare Capital
~ Corp., a Maryland corporation (the “Company™), set forth opposite the signawre of the undersigned ar the
~ end of this lerter. The undersigned agrees to deliver w the Attorneys (as defined herein) or to you such
additional documentation as the Atomeys, or any one of them, or the Company or Credit Suisse First
Boston LLC ("CSEB"”) or you or any of their respective counsel may request to effectuate or confirm:
compliance with any of the provisions hereof, of the Company’s charter, as amended, or of the
* Underwriting Agreement (as defined herein), all of the foregoing to be in form and substance satisfactory
~ in all respects to the Awomeys and you. ‘The Common Stock is to be held by you as Custodian for the
account of the undersigned and is 1o be disposed of by you in accordance with this Custody Agreement.

Concurrently with the execution and delivery of this Custody Agreement, the undersigned ha..
execuied and delivered an irrevocable power of anomey (“Power of Anorney™) 1o Jonathan W, Trumer
and Frederick L. White or their duly designated substitutes (individually, an “Altomey™ and collectively .
the "Auorneys™) authorizing the Amorneys, or any one of them (inser alia), to sell up to that number oy
shares of Common Stock set forth opposite the signarure of the undersigned ar the end of this letter, o
such lesser number as the Arorneys, or any one of them, may determine, and for that purpose to enter inte
and perform an underwriting agreement (the “Underwriting Agreemenr”), among the Company, th:
Selling Stockholders, and certain underwriters (the "Underwriters™) represented by CSFB, Menmill Lyncl:
Pierce, Fenner & Smith Incorporated (“Mermrill Lynch™), UBS Securities LLC ("UBS") and Dewnsch::

Bank Securities Inc. ("DB” and, together with CSFB and UBS, the "Rgpresentatives”).
In addition the undersigned has completed and signed the anached Substiwte Form W-9.

You are authorized and directed (a) to hbld the Cémmm Stock deposited with you in accordancs:
with the DWAC Lenter in your custody and (b) on the closing date specified in the Underwriting

Al :
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Agreement (the “Closing Date™) you shall take all necessary acticn (i) to cause the Common StocX to be
.ransferred on the books of the Company into such names as the Azorneys, Or any one of them, or CSFB
shall have instructed you and to register such Common Stock in such names and in such denominations as
the Aomeys, or any ome of them, or CSFE shall have inswucted you, and (i) 10 deliver such Common
Stock 10 CSEB for the account of the Underwriters, against paymens of the purchase pricz for such
Common Stock, and give receipt for such payment, (iil) pay such expenses, including transfer taxes, as
you may be instructed to pay by the Amomeys, or any one of them, and, if insuucied by the Attorneys to
do so, remit 1o the undersigned the balance, after deducting such expenses, of the amount received by you
as payment for sach Common Stock, and (iv) furnish to the undersigned a Form 1099 on or before the
next following January 31. With such reminance you shall also deliver or cause 1o be delivered to the
undersigned new ceruficares (which may bear appropriare legends) representing the number of shares of
Common Stock deposited hereunder (if any) that are in excess of the number of shares of Common Stock
sold by the undersignéd to the Underwriters. ' ’

If the Underwriting Agreement shall not be entered into and the wansactions contemplated
thereby shall not be consummated prior to e 180th day after the date of this Qusiody Agreernes.” » o0
notwithstanding the terms of the third paragraph next below, upon the written request to you of the
Atutorneys, or any .one of them, or the undersigned (accompanied in the latter case by written notice of
rermination of the Power. of Amomey addressed to each of the Antomeys with a copy 10 you) on or
promptly after that date, you are 1o retum 1o the undersigned the Common Stock deposited with you
nereunder. ‘ '

Under the terms of the Power of Anomey, the authority conferred thereby is granted, made and
- conferred subject to and in consideration of the interests of the Underwriters and, except as set forth in the
preceding paragraph, is irrevocable and not subject to termination by the undersigned or by operation of
law, and the obligations of the undersigned under the Underwriting Agresment are similarly not subject to
termination and shall remain in full force and effect unul such date, Accordingly, the Common Stock
deposited with you in accordance to the DWAC Letter and this Custody Agreement and your authority
hereunder are subject to the interests of the Underwriters, and this Custody Agreement and your authority
hereunder are imevocable and are not subject [0 termination, except as set forth in the preceding
paragraph, by the undersigned or by operation of law, whether by the death or incapacity of the
undersigned (if the undersigned is an individual), by the death or incapacity of any trustee or executor or
the termination of any trust or estate (if the undersigned is a trust or an estate), or by the dissolution or
liquidation of any corporation of parmnership (if the undersigned is a corporation or parmership) or the
occurrence of any other event. If any event referred to in the preceding sentence should occur before the
delivery of the Common Stock to be sold by the undersigned under the Underwriting Agreement, such
Common Stock shall, excepr as specifically provided in the Underwriting Agreement, be delivered by you
on behalf of the undersigned in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Underwriring Agreement
and this Custody Agreement, and action taken by you pursuant to this Custody Agreement shall bé as
.x]id as if such event had not occurred, whether or not you or the Attorneys, or any one of thern, shall
have received notice of such event. '

Uniil payment of the purchase price pursuant 1o the Underwriring Agreement has been made 1o
the undersigned by or for the account of the Underwriters, the undersigned shall remain the owner of the
Common Stock delivered to you hereunder and shall have the right to vote such Common Stock and all
other Common Stock, if any, deposited with you in accordance with the DWAC Lerer and to receive any
and all dividends and diswibutions thereon.

You shall be entitled to act and rely upon any statement, request, norice or instruction respecting
this Custody Agreement given to you by the Auorneys, or any on¢ of them; provided, however, that you
shall not be entitled to act on any statement or nouce 10 you with respect to Closing Date under the

A-l-2 ,
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TUnderwriting Agreement, or with respect to the termination of the Underwriting Agreement, or advising
that the Underwriting Agreement shall not have been execurzd and delivered, unless such starement or
notice shall have been confirmned in writing to ¥ou by CSFB.

It 1s understood thar you assume 0o responsibility or Hability to any person other than 1o deal with
the Common Stock deposited with you in accordance with the DWAC Lenter and 1o deliver 1o the
undersigned a Form 1099 in accordancs with the provisions of this Custedy Agreement, and the
undersigned agrees to indemnify and hold you harmless with respect 1o anything done by you in goed
faith in accordance with the foregoing inswuctons.

This Custody Agreement constitures a representarion and warranty by the undersigned thar (2) the
undersigned has, and at the Closing Date will have, valid and unencumbered titde to the Common Stock to
be sold on the Closing Date pursuant to the Underwriting Agreement, the undersigned will have full right
and power and all authorizations and approvals required by law to sell, assign, transfer and deliver such
Common Stock under the Underwriting Agreement and upon the delivery of and payment for such )
Common Stock umder the Underwriting Agreement, the Underwntcrs will recetve valit ol
unencumbered title thereto; and (b) the undersigned has, and at all imes through the Closing Dare will
have, full legal right and power and all authorizations and approvals required by luw 1o enter inro- this
Custody Agreement, the Power of Auomey and the Underwriting Agreement and 1o carry out all the
applicable terms and provisions hereof and thereof, and this Custody Agreement, the Power of Attorney
and the Underwriting Agreement are, and at all times through thc Closing Date will be, valid and binding
obligations of the undersigned.

The undersigned has carefully reviewed the representarions, warranties, stalements and
agreements to be made by the undersigned as a Selling Stockholder under the Undcrwrmng Agreement
and does hereby represent, warramt and agree that (a) such vepresentations, warranties and statements,
insofar as they relaw to the undersigned, are true and correct as of the date hereof and will be true and
correct at all times through the Closing Date and (b) such agreements, insofar as they relawe to the
undersigned, have (where applicable) been complied with as of the date hereof and will be complied with
on and after the Closing Date.

The undersigned has received and carefully reviewed a copy of the Regiswration Starement as

filed on Jupe 1, 20085, as amended by Amendment No. ] filed on May 13, 2005 and by Amendment No. 2
filed on May 31, 2005 for the offer and sale of the nomber of shares of Common Stock indicared therein
and will 50 review any amendment to the Registration Statement and the prospecrus contained therein
upon receipt thereof. To the best of the undersxgued's knowledge, the informarion provided by the
undersigned w the Company in writing for inclusion in the Registration Statement did not contain any
umrrue statlement or omit any material fact required to be stated by or about the undersigned in the
Registration Statement or necessary to make the statements in the Registration Statement by or abour the
undersigned not misleading. The undersigned shall also prompily notify the Anorneys and CSFB of any
untue statement of a material fact about the undersigned included in any amendment to the Registration
Statement or the prospectus or of any omission from such amendment or prospecvus of any material fact
required 1o be stated by or about the undersigned therein or necessary 1o make the starements therein by or
abour the undersigned not misleading. The undersigned will promptly notify the Artorneys and CSFB of
any facts coming to the arniention of the undersigned thar would cause the foregoing statements not to be

wue.

The undersigned has not taken and will not take, directly or indireculy, any-acton designed 1o or
that might reasonably be expected 10 cause or result in stabilization or manipulation of the price of any
security of the Company to facilitate the sale or resale of the shares of Common Stock being sofd pursuant

to the Underwriting Agreement.

Al-3
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The foregoing represeniations, warranries_ and agreements, and It;msac conrmnc:ln dmrhgi
questionnaire previously completed by the undersigned and submined to cbe onln‘?ac.!ny nd those
contained in rhe Underwriting Agreement, are made for the benefit of, and l_na‘y rel f upo 1 3{,1 °
Artomeys, the Company, the Undzrwriters, the Custodian and the representarives, agenis and counsel of
L Xvens [y P t=y d ’ P -
each of the forsgoing.

This Custody Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws
of the State of New York, without regard to principles of conflicts of laws. :
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Please acknowledge your acceptance hereof as Custodian, and receipt of the Commen Siock
devosired with you in accordance with the DWAC Lerer, by executing and returaing 10 the undersigned
the enclosed copy herzof.

Dated: , 2003 Very wuly yours,

Print name(s)

Maximum Number of Shares
of Common Stock tobe
sold o the Underwriters:

Signawre(s)

.Shares

Signature guaranteed by:

{(Nore: The signature must be goaranteed by a bank
oOr trust campany, a broker dealer, municipal
securities dealer or broker, government securities
dealer or broker, a credit union, a national
securities exchange, regisiered securities
association or clearing agency, a savings instirution
that is a participant in a Securities Transfer
Association recognized program, or a Medalljon

Signature Guarantor.)
AMERICAN STOCK TRANSFER & TRUST
COMPANY
By:
Name:
Title:
A-l-5
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PAYOR’S NaME: AMERICAN STOCK TRANSFER & TRUST COMPANY

SUBRSTITUTE Part § — Tuxpayes Identification Number -
For all waccounts, enfer your wxpayer
; identification number in the box st dght. (For Soxcial Security Number
Fom W -9 most individuals, this is yowr sociul security
number.) Cenify by signing and datng . OR
Depariment of the below.
Tressury .
Internal Revenue Service Employer Idendfication Number
Payor’s Request for Taxpayer Awsiting TIN [J
Identification Number (“TIN”’)
and Certificadon
Part 2 —- For Payees Exemprt from Backup Withholding, see the enclosed Guidelines and
compler: as instrucred thersin

CERTIFICATION — Uinder penalties of perjury, I canify that: )
(1) The number shown on this form is my correct Taxpayer ldentification Number (or } am waiting for & number to be issued to me),

aod )

(2) T am not subject 1o backup withholding because (w) I am exempt from backup withholding, (b)I have not been notfied by the Intemal
Revenue Service (the “IRS™) thar § am subjeer 1o backup withbolding as u resulr of failure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has
notified me that | am no longer subject to buckup withholding.

CERTIFICATE INSTRUCTIONS —~ You must cross our item (2) above if you have been notificd by the IRS that you are subject 1o backup

withholding becuuse of underreporting inzerest or dividends on your tax reurn. However, if after being notified by the IRS rhat you were subject o |.
backup withholding, you received anotber notification from the IRS that you are no longer subject w backup withholding, do not cross out item (2).

Signarure Dare

NOTE: FAILURE TO COMPLETE AND RETURN THIS FORM MAY RESULT IN BACKUP WITHHOLDING OF 30%
OF ANY PAYMENTS MADE TO YOU. -

YOU MUST COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING CERTIFICATE YF YOU MARKED “AWAITING TIN” IN THE
SPACE PROVIDED FOR THE TIN IN PART 1 OF SUBSTITUTE FORM W-9,

CERTIFICATE OF AWAITING TAXPAYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER

{ centify under penalties of perjury that a taxpayer identificstion number has not been issued to me, and either (1) 1 have mailed or delivered an
applicarion to reccive a taxpayer identification number to the appropriate Internal Revenue Service Center or Social Security Administration Office
of (2) { intend w mai! or deliver an application in the near future. Tunderstand that if1 do not provide a taxpayer identification number by the time of
payment, 30% of all repartable payments made to me will be withheld and retained undl | provide a tax identification number to the payor and that, if
1 do not provide my taxpayer identification number within sixty (60) days, such rewained amounts will be remitred 1o the IRS as backup withholding.

Signature . Date

Name (Please Print)

A-II-6
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DWACACCEPTANCE LETTER

VIAFACSIMILE 718-238-4588 .
American Steck Transfer & Trust Company
59 Maiden Lane

New York, New York 10038

Arm: Ms, Susan Silber
Re: Deerfield Triarc Capital Corp. common stock
Ladies and Gentlemen:

" The undersigned stockholder (the “Stockholdar™) has commirad 1o selling the nomber ~f
* shares of common stock of Deerfield Triarc Capital Corp. (the “Issuer”) specified below (tic
“Shares”) in the Issuer’s inital public offering scheduled 1o rake place in June 2005. The
Stockholder has entered into a Power of Afrorney and a Custody Agreement 1o that effect in which
the Stockholder has appointed each of Jonathan W. Trumer and Frederick L. White as his agent
and autorney-in-fact (each an “Anomney-in-Fact™) with power and authority &s ser forth therein.

. In preparation for the sale of the Shares via the Issuer’s initial public offering, the

Stockholder hereby notifies American Stock Transfer & Trust Company (“AST") that, at such
Stockholder’s instruction, , the Stockholder’s broker, has
issued a DWAC withdrawal request 1o AST and the Stockholder instruets AST, as the Issuer’s
wansfer agent, 10 accept 2 DWAC from such broker, for : _ shares of common
stock of the Issuer (Cusip No. : : ) t0 be issued in the manner set
forth in the Custody Agreement. A stock power, duly executed in blank and medallion

guaranteed, is enclosed with this jetter.

. g
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American Stock Transfer & Trust Company
Page? :
Please cONGACT Us With any quesiions or conceras.

Sincerely,

STOCKHOLDER:

By:
(signawure)

(name) .

(uirle if stockholder is not & ntural pexson)

NYB 15024024
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Form of Opinion of Counsel
for Individual Selling Stockholder

(1 [ ] (th=» ~Selling Stockhoider”) has valid and unencumbered ritie 1z
the Maximum Number of Sharas, as defined in the Power of Anorney, datzd June [ ], 2005 (the “Power
of Auomey™), of the Selling Stockholder (such Shares being hereinafier referred 1o as the "Shares”),
which Shares are being concurrently deposited with American Stock Transfer & Trust Company, as
custodian (the “Cusiodian”), pursuant to the Custody Agreement, dated the date of the Power of Artorney
(the “Custody Agreement”), between the Selling Stockholder and the Custodian, and has full right, power
and authority to sell, assign, transfer and deliver the Shares pursuant to the Underwriting Agreement (as
defined in the Power of Attorney); and upon consumunation of the sale of the Shares by the Selling
Stockholder to the Underwriters (as defined in the Underwriting Agreement) pursuant o the Underwriting
Agrecment, the several Underwriters will have acquired valid and unencumbered title 1o the Shares

purchased by them thereunder.
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Form of Opinion of Counsel
for Institutional Selling Stockholder

(i) [ ] (the “Selling Stockholder™) has valid and unencumbered title 1o the

Maximum Number of Shares, as defined in the Power of Aromey. dated June [ 1, 2005 (the “Bower of
Augmey™), of the Selling Stockholder (such Shares being herzinafier referved to as the “Shares’’). which
Sheres are being concurrently deposited with American Stock Transfer & Trust Corpany. as custodian
(the “Custodian™), pursuant to the Custody Agreement, dated the date of the Power of Automey (the
ody Agreement’”), between the Selling Stockholder aad the Custodian, and has full right, power and
autharity to sell, assign, transfer and deliver the Shares pursuant to the Underwriting Agreement (as
defined in the Power of Arorney); and upon consummation of the sale of the Shares by the Selling
Stockholder to the Underwriters (as defined in the Underwriting Agreemen() pursuant to the Underwriting
Agreement, the several Underwriters will have acquired, valid and unencumbered tide to the Shares

. purchased by them thereunder; : ' = :

(i) No consent, approval, authorizarion or order of, or filing with, any governmental -
agency or body or any court is required to be obtained ar made by the Selling Srockholder for the
consumnmation of the transactions contemplated by the Underwriting Agreement in connection with the

" sale of the Shares, except such as have been or will be obtained or made uhder the Securities Act of 1933,
as amended, and such as may be required under state securities laws;

(i)  The execution, delivery and performance of the Underwriting Agreament and the
consummation of the transactions therein contemplated will not result in a breach or violation of any of
the terms and provisions of, or constitute a default under, any statute, any rule, regularion or order of any
governmental agency or body or any court having jurisdiction over the Selling Stockholder or any of its
properties or any agreement of instrument to which the Selling Stockholder is a party ‘or by which the
Selling Stockholder is bound or 10 which any of the properties of the Selling Stockholder is subject, or the
charter or by-laws of the Selling Stockholder;

(iv)  Bach of the Power of Attorney and Custody Agreement has been duly authorized,
executed and delivered by the Selling Stockholder and constirutes a valid and legally binding obligatien
of the Selling Stockholder enforceable in accordance with its terms, subject 10 bankruprey, insolvency,
fraudulear wansfer, reorganization, moratorium and similar laws of general applicability relating to or
affecting creditors’ rights and to general equity principles; and

%) Upon execution and delivery of the Underwriting Agreement by one of the

Attorneys (as defined in the Power of Atomney) on behalf of the Selling Stockholder, the Underwriting
Agreement will bave beea duly authorized, executed and delivered by the Selling Stockholder.
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Selling Stockholder Represeniations and Warranties and Indemnides in the Underwriting
Agreement

Rapresentations and Warrsntiss

) Such Selling Stockhelder has and on the First Closing Date hersina‘er
mentioned will have valid and onencumbered title to the Firm Securidies 1o be deliverad
by such Selling Stockholder on such Closing Date and full right, power and authority to
enter into this Agreement and to sell, assign, transfer and deliver the Firm Securities to be -
delivered by such Selling Stockholder on the First Closing Date hereunder; and upon the
delivery of and payment for the Firm Securities on the Firs Closing Date hereunder the
several Underwriters will acquire valid and unencumbered ride to the Firm Securities 1o
be delivered by such Selling Stockholder on the First Closing Date. - :

(i) .. Except as disclosed in the Prospectus, there are no contracls, agreements
or undersrandings betwesn such Selling Stockholder and any person that would give ries
to 2 valid clajm against such Selling Stockholder or any Underwriter for a brokoiags
commission, finder’s fee or other like payment in connection with this offering.

(i) This Agreement has been duly authorized, cxecﬁ:cd and delivered by or
on behalf of such Selling Stockholder. : ~

@iv) The Custady Agreement and Power of Arnomey, in the form hererofore
furnished to the Representarives (the “Power of Attorney and Custody Apreement™),
has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by such Selling Stockholder and is the .
valid and binding agreement of such Selling Stockholder. ' '

) The execution and delivery of this Agreement and the Power of Antorney
and Custody Agreernent and the sale and delivery of the Firm Securities ro be sold by
such Selling Stockholder and the consuramation of the wransactions contemplared herein
and compliance by such Selling Stockholder with its obligations hereunder do not and
will not, whether with or without the giving of notice or passage of time or both,
(a) conflici with or constitute a breach of, or default under, or result in the crearion or
imposition of any tax, lien, charge or encumbrance upon the Firm Securiries to be sold by
such Selling Stockholder or any property or assets of such Selling Stockholder pursuant
to any maiterial congact, indenture, morigage, deed of must, loan or credir agreement,
note, license, lease or other agreement or instrument to which such Selling Stockholder is
a party or by which such Selling Srockhalder may be bound, or to which any of the
property or assets of such Selling Stockholder is subject, nor (b) will such action result in
any violation of the provisions of the charter or bylaws or other organizational instrument
of such Selling Stockholder, if applicable, or any applicable treaty, law, statate, rule,
regulation, judgment, order, writ or decree of any government, government
instrumentality or court, domestic or foreign, having jurisdiction over such Selling
Stockholder or any of its properties except, in the case of clause (a), for such conflicts,
breaches or defaults that would nor have, or reasonably be expected to have, a material
adverse effect on the condition (financial or otherwise), business, earnings, properties,
results of operarions, assets or praspects of such Selling Stockholder and its subsidiaries
taken as 2 whole (“Selling Stockholder Material Adverse Effect™).

(vi)  Such Selling Stackholder has 2nd ar the Closing will have, valid title 1o
the Firm Securiries to be sold by such Selling Stockholder free and clear of all security

NYB 1502486 1
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intarests, claims, liens, equities or other encumbrances and the legal right and power, and
all authorization and approval required by law, to enter into this Agreement and the
Power of Atorney and Custody Agreemenr and 1o sell, transfer and deliver the Firm
Securities 1o be sold by such Selling Srockholder. :

(vii)  Such Selling Stockholder has not taken, and will not take, directly or
indirecily, any action which is designed ta or which has constitated or might reasonably
be axpected [0 cause or result in stabilization or manipulation of the price of any security
of the Company to facilitate the sale or resale of the Firm Securides in violation of
Regulation M of the Act.

(viti) To the knowledgs of such Sé]ling Stockholder, no filing with. or consent,
approval, authorizadon, order, regiswutdon, qualification or decree of, any €ow:: <
governmental authority or agency, domestic or foréign, is necessary or required for the

performance by each Selling Stockholder of its obligations hereunder or in the Power of .

Atomney and Custody Agreement, or in connection with the sale and delivery of the Firm
Securities hersunder or the consummation of the wansactions contemplated by this
Agreement, except (2) such as rmay have previously been made or obtained or as may be
required under the Act or the Rules and Regulations or state securides laws and (b) such
as have been obuained under the laws and regulations of jurisdicdons outside the United
Srates in which the Firm Securities are offered or the absence of which would not have,
or reasonably be expected to have, a Selling Stockholder Material Adverse Effect.

(ax) Such Selling Stockholder shall execute and deliver on or prior 10 the date

of this Agreement a duly authorized Lock-Up Agreement (as defined herein), which shall-

constitute the valid and binding agreement of such Selling Stockholders. '

x) Bxcept as otherwise provided in the Registration Starement, neither such
Selling Stockholder nor any of irs affiliates directly, or indirectly through one or more

intermediaries, controls, or is conwcolled by, or is under common control with. or is a.

person associated with (within the meaning of Aricle I(dd) of the By-laws of the
Natjonal Association of Securities Dealers, Inc.), any member firm of the NASD.

Indemnity

() The Selling Stockholders, jointly and severally, will indemnify and hold harmless each
Underwriter, its parers, members, directors officers and its affiliates and each person who controls such
Underwriter within the meaning of Section 15 of the Act or Section 20 of the Exchange Act, against any
losses, claims, damages or liabilities, joint or several, to which such Underwriter may become subject,
under the Act or otherwise, insofar as such losses, claims, damages or liabilities (or actions in respect
thereof) arise out of or are based upon any untcue statement or alleged untrue statement of any material
fact conuined in any Regismation Statement, the Prospectus, or any amendment or supplemeny thereto,
any related preliminary prospectus, or arise out of or are based upon the omission or alleged omission 1o

state therein a material fact required to be stated therein or necessary to make the statements therein not -

misleading, and will reimburse each Underwriter for any legal or other expenses reasonably incurred by
such Underwriter in connection with investigating or defending any such loss, claim, damage, liability or
action as such expenses are incurred, but only insofar as any such loss, claim., damage or liability arises
out of or is based upon any untrue statement or alleged untrue statement or omission or alleged omission
of a material fact contained in and in conformity with information furnished in writing by such Selling
Stockholder 1o the Company for use in the Registration Sratement or the Prospectus; provided, however,
that the Selling Stockholders will not be liable in any such case to the extent that any such loss, clim,

NYB 15024861
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damage or liability arises out of or is based upon an unirue starerient or alleged uneue statement in or
omission or alleged omission from any of such documents in raiiance upon aad in conformity with
wrinen information furnished to the Company by an Underwriter through the Reprasentatives specifically
for wse therein, it beinz undersiced and agreed that the onlv such information furnished by any
Underatiter consists of the information described 25 such in subsecton (2) below.

(ii} Each Underwriter will severally and nor joindy indernify and held harmilass the
Company, its direcrors and officers and each person, if any, who conmrols the Company within the.
meaning of Section 15 of the Act or Section 20 of the Exchangs Act, and each Selling Stockholder
against any losses, claims, damages or liabiliries to which the Company or such Selling Stockholder may
become subject, under the Act or otherwise, insofar as such losses, claims, damages or liabilities (or
. actions in respect thereof) arise out of or are based upon any unwue statement or alleged untrue statement
of any marerial fact conrained in any Registration Statement, the Prospectus, or any amendment or
- supplement thereto, or any related preliminary prospectus, ar arise out of or are based upon the omission
or the alleged omission 10 state therein a marerial fact required to be stared thetein or necessary 1o make
the stztements therein nor misleading, in each case to the extany, byt only 1o the exreny, thar 5uCh amrees
statement or alleged untrue statement or omission er alleged omission was made in reliance upon and
conformity with writen information furnished to the Company by such Underwriter through the
Representatives specifically for use therein, and will reimburse any legal or other expenses reasonably
incurred by the Company and each Selling Stockholder in connection with investigating or defending any
such loss, claim, damage, Hability or action as such expenses are incurred, it being understood and agreed
that the only such information furnished by any Underwriter consists of (i) the following informarion in
the Prospectus fornished on behalf of each Underwriter the concession and reallowance figures
appearing in the paragraph under the caption ““Underwriting” and the informarion contained in the
thirteenth and fourteenth paragraphs under the caprion “Underwriting.”

NYB 1502486.1
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April 17, 2006

McGinn, Smith & Co., Inc:
'99 Pine Street, 5™ Floor
Albany, NY 12207-2776

Re: [MEEMO671 Thomas J. Urbelis TTEE, David L. Smith & Lynn A. Smith
Irrevocable Trust, U/A. 8/4/04

Dear Sirs: -

Please accept this letter as authorization to wire $92,105.00 from the above
referenced account to:

BANK NAME: M & T Bank

ABA#: 0046
, FOR CREDIT TQ: David L. Smith
- ACCOUNTH#: G565

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

X
Thomas J. Urbelis - TTEE




EEETTEEIERSLAROLEIES R QLR LA
#3¥x  ACTIVITY REPORT =#x%
TREEEEFTEIESERRLETETT LN

SR CHgs TADLY.ONASTL S-DRH SPMARMrA8M 0 Filed 06/03/10 Page 3 ofé@t

ST. TIME CONNECTION TEL/ID SENDER NAME NO. MODE PGS.| RESULT
|+04713 09:01 5801 [AUTO RX BCM 1{0K  00'18
£04/13 09:12 5802|AUTO RX ECM 4|{0K 00’45
£04/13 00:15 . 5803 |AUTO RX ECH 1{0K o00'22
204/13 09:50 16102657513 3301 | TRANSMIT ECM 210k 0023
£04/13 10:32 4316014 3302 | TRANSHIT ECM 2{0K  ©00°'39
%04/13 12:07|SSG CAPITAL : . 3303 | TRANSKIT ECH 2{0K  00'40
~ , 18109403875 ’
204/18 12:08 4048411010 5804 |AUTO RX BCM 210K 00'37
+04/13 12:13 4048411010 5805 |AUTO RX ECM 2|0k 00’38
£04/13 12:23 : 5808 |AUTO RX ECM 1|0k -00°18
£04/13 13:38 3476434625 .| 5807{AUTO RX ECM 4]0K 00°48
£04/13 13:58{SSG CAPITAL ‘ 3304 [TRANSMIT ECM 5|0k o132
16109403875 : : :
£04/13 14:02 . 18668000180 3305 |TRANSHMIT ECM 4|0k 00'46
£04/13 14:17|LANG STAMP MORSE 3306 | TRANSMIT ECM 2|0k ©0'24
8907277
£04/13 14:24 18078478710 3307 |TRANSHIT ECH 40K o00'52
#€04/13 14:45 18003618150 5808 |AUTO RX ECM| 2|NG 00'50
2
#04/13 14:47 18003618150 5800 |AUTO RX. ECM 5{0OK  0L'19
+04/13 14:49 18003618150 5810 |AUTO RX ECM 1}JOoX  o00'26
£04/13 15:47 9545658831 _ 5811}AUTO RX 63 " 1{0K . 00'S8
*x04/13 15:48 47863659 3308 | TRANSHIT 0|NG 0000
0 #018
|+04/13 17:57| 714 908 4881 :5812|AUTO RX- ECM 1|0k 00'33
#04/13 18:14| 20060413191310014186 5813 |AUTO RX ECH 1l0K  01'38
«04/13 21:24 ' - 5814 |AUTO RX G3 5|0k  01'51
£04/14 068:58| 16315774568 " 3309 |TRANSMIT ECH 2{ok o022
04715 12:52 5815 {AUTO RX G3 o[NG. o00'48
. . 0 #0005
£04/17 07:46 |BRIAN MAYER 3310 | TRANSHIT ECM 1|oE  o00'25
12122026097 ,
£04/17 07:47 [CLIFTONPARK 3311 |TRANSMIT ECM 8|0k 01'01
, 3480107 .
£04/17 08:23| 518 997 8639 5816 |AUTO RX ECM 1/0K  00'28
£04/17 08:25 7853659 3312 |TRANSMIT ECM 3[0OK 00'SS
04/17 08:00 17166396553 3313 |TRANSMIT ECM 1|0k  00°'14
04/17 10:20 5817 [AUTO RX ECH 1/0KE  00'18
04/17 10:36 5818 |AUTO RX. ECM| ~ 2{0K o00'2¢
04/17 10:41 ) , 5818 [AUTO RX ECHM 3]0E  00'31
04/17 10:52 4777599 3314 | TRANSMIT ECM 2108 00°'33
04/17 10:55 17166396553 33165 | TRANSMIT: ECH 2I0K  00'30
04/17 11:44 13015274873 3316 | TRANSMIT ECM 4]0K 0034
04/17 11:45 12127855178 3317 |TRANSMIT G3 5{0K  01'30
04/17 11:49 18004832329 3318 |TRANSMIT ECH 210K 00°'21
04/17 11:58] 5820 |AUTO RX ECM 2|0K - 00°21
04/17 13:10 5821 |AUTO RX ECM 1|/OK 0018
04/17 13:26 16173380122 3310 |TRANSMIT ECM 2]oR  o00'18
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MCGINN, SMITH & CO., INC.
99 PINE STREET

_ ALBANY, NY12207.

Fax number: 518-449-4894

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

TO: Thomas Urbelis . FROM: David L. Smith
COMPANY: DATE: 4/17/06
FAX NUMBER: . TOTAL NO. OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER:
617-338-0122 2
PHONE: . : ' SENDER’S PHONE NUMBER:
(518) 449-5131

Please sign and fax back to 518-449-4894.

' CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE .
THE DOCUMENT (S) ACCOMPANYING THIS FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION CONTAINS INFORMATION FROM MCGINN,
SMITH & CO., INC., WHICH IS CONFIDENTIAL OR PRIVILEGED. THIS INFORMATION IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE
RECEPTENT NAMED ABOVE. DISCLOSURE OF ANY OF THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROHIBITED. IF
YOU RECEIVE THIS TRANSMISSION IN ERROR, PLEASE CONTACT THE SENDER IMMEDIATELY.
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April 17, 2006

McGinn, Smith & Co., Inc.
59 Pine Street, 5™ Floor
Albany, NY 12207-2776

Re: P67 Thomas J. Urbelis TTEE, David L. Smith & Lymm A. Smith
revocable Trust, U/A. 8/4/04

DearSus
: Pleaseanceptﬁuslensrasmﬂhoﬁzauontomwz,msonﬁnmtheabm
mﬁermecdaccotmto
BANKNAME: M &TBak
ABA#: 046

FOR CREDIT TO: David L. Smith
ACCOUNT# 565

Thank you for your prompt sttention to this matter,
Sincerely,
X e
Thomas is « TTEE

FEEEIIN

04/18/06 TUE 10:40 [TX/RX NO 5835]
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i «,mmn Smirh
'1’% omprany. inc.

: lnmnﬂcw Bankers o lnveseoune Bralers ' 0 Execurive Park Dr.
| - . Clifton Park, NY 13063
518.348-0060
Bax 518-348-0107
8 warw.meginnsmith.com
Fefritary 23, 2007 '
American Stock Transfar : e
Attw: Paula Carapoli ~ )

VIA FACSIMILE: 718-921-8331

Re: 50,000 shares of Deerfield Triare Cap Corp, Com. ACCD INVS
Cusip# 244572202 -
David L. Smith & Lynn A, Smith In'ev Tr U/A B/4/04

\ ) De:u- Paula,
The abovc rcferenced client would like to codvert theirDecrﬁeld Cap. Corp. Com.
Accredited Investor shares to the common shaves of Degrfield Triarc Cap Corp., cusip#
244572301. P

We will deliver the shove shayes via DWACHS05y 2/23/07-to Transfer Agent

e nurnber 2941 firom National Fimaneial Services DTC# 0226.

Once converted please deliver the shares backto our chenx‘s aooount at NFS per

the following i mstmouons
DWACto:  National Fmancial Services ' .,
DTC# 0226 e
| CacerlPST.

Name: Thomas Urbelis TTEE, ;.
" David L, Smith & Lyna A. Srmth Trrev. Trust

U/A 8/4/04 -
: Please contact me with any quesnons regarqlqg@h matter and thank you for your
D L prompt attention to ﬂm transaction. ,,,1,‘.“_
Smely
Te e .David C. McQuads

Opemuons Manager

o
o X
02‘_/2,’3/07 FRI 11:22 [TI/RX NO £389)

Tl
< sk .

02423407 FRI 12:26 [TX/RX NO 8391)

kS
oo
-t
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-

URBELIS & FIELDSTEEL, LLp
156 FEDERAL STREET
BOSTON, MA 02110
Telsphone; (617) 338-2200

. Tslecopie_n (617) 338-0122.

Telephone: (S78) 4754562

FAX COVER SHEET

 To Georgia ' C RAx (518) 449-4804
FROM:  Thomas J. Urbelis, Esq. PHONE:  (617) 338-2200
DATE: February 23, 2007 4 R0 2

’ Ty

Number of pages Including cover sheet: 2 .
. T B
Message: ka

Wil putthe-eriginal-signature paye e I you Today.

HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICATION (N ERROR, PLEASE IMMEDIATELY NOTIPY US BY TELEPHONE AND RETURN THe ORIGINAL

MESIALE TO US AT THE ABOVE ADORESS VIA THE U.S. POSTAL SBRVICE, THANK YOU, - .

R

e
RS

02/23/07 FRI 12:26 [TX/RX NO 8381)
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MCGINN, SMITH & CO., INC.
6 EXECUTIVE PARK DR.
CLIFTON PARK, NY 12065 .
PHONE: 518-348-0060 ,FAX:"518-34‘8-0107

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHBE'I' ’

” 6&’;\? oA M;btvt- @A L(Q
OMPANY: . DATE: .
o | 2307

FAX NUMBER: i TOTAL NO, QF FAGES INCLUDING COVER:
. P

PHONE NUMBER:.

RE:

URGENT ~ [JFORREVIEW  [JPLEASE coMMENT D[IFLEASEREPLY  [JPLEASE RECYCLE
511

A
Py

NOTES/COMMENTS:

[
A

6~ 5
/ﬁéﬂw Jhoe TRIS Fo Tcm él//so/gm for
A P fo i Jm + frx backo

".77«.‘5 s very /M/‘WQ’JL

Fox zyc‘wk fo me Cmce a»T»’"""“

*’l’/wé

+,

02/.2.'}/!,07 FRI 11:22 [TX/RX NO 8388]
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CTIE

~ April 11, 2008
Deer Sirs: o .
. ' } '= ". R " «
Please accept #his letter as authorization'to wire 6.00 from the David L
Smirh&LynnASmnhlanmstaooomt +800 10 the following benk
account: !
Bank: M&T Bank h
X . ot [} o p
S s ,7\40
ack s : \595‘5
Account Name: David L. Sith . .
Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. )
Sineezely, ,
Lok Watls TuSer  apy/,
Thows Urbelis 7 ‘ﬁl{/gg’
Trustee .
v | "
I‘i
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McGinnSmith 7"
& Company, Inc.

99 Pine Street, 5t Floor
Albany, NY 12207 '

Faxnumber: 518-449-4894
Phorne number: 518-449-5131

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

. B Ly

TO: Dewe B FROM: <ol
COMPANY: DATE: __ Y/,57p5
FAX NUMBER: TOTAL NO. OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER:

PHONE: SENDER’S PHONE NUMBER:

518-449-5131

LL Lize S 2

, CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE :

THE DOCUMENT (S) ACCOMPANYING THIS FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION CONTAINS INFORMATION FROM MCGINN,
SMITH & CO., INC., WHICH IS CONFIDENTIAL OR PRIVILEGED. THIS INFORMATION IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE
RECEPIENT NAMED ABOVE. DISCLOSURE OF ANY OF THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN 1S PROHIBITED. IF
YOU RECEIVE THIS TRANSMISSION IN ERROR, PLEASE CONTACT THE SENDER IMMEDIATELY.
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INDEMNITY AGREEMENT

For valuable consideration, the re;:eipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, David L.
Smith and Lynn A. Smith of _ Saratoga Springs, New York, on behaif of
ourselves a.nd our heirs, devisees and assigns, Jomﬂy and severally hereby agree to release,
indemnify, defend and hold. harmless Thomas J. Urbelis of 6 Eastman Road, Andover,
Massachusetts individually and as Trustee of the David L. Smith and Lynn A. Smith I_rrevdcable
Trust dated August 4, 2004, of and from any a.nd all claims, actions, compensation, obligations,
tax assessments, liabilities, demands, contracts, agreements, Judgmmts, gt law and in acote ,'
whether in existence now or which may accrue in the ﬁxture arising out of or related to the
David ‘L. Smith & Lynn A. Smith Irevocable Trust dated August 4, 2004 with Thomas J.
Urbelis, Trustee, including but ﬁot limited'to, financial tf-ansacﬁons and obligations with
National 'Financial Services LLC, McGinn Smith & Co., Inc., and any and all other financial
institutions and- government authorities.- | |

9/% /f//c{s/ %%&”

David L. Srmt}{ Date . A. Smxthl’ Date
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Thomas J. Urbelis

From: System Administrator

To: gsmith@rmrwm.com

Sent: Thursday, April 22, 2010 8:57 AM
Subject: Undeliverable: David and Lynn Smith Trust

Your message did not reach some or all of the intended redipients.

Subject: David and Lynn Smith Trust
Sent: 4/22/2010 8:56 AM

The following recipient(s) could not be reached:
gsmith@rmrwm.com on 4/22/2010 8:57 AM

There was a SMTP communication problem with the recipiert's email server. Please contact your system administrator.
<uf-fs.ufdaw.int #5.5.0 smtp;550 invalid maitbox> . :



Case 1:10-cv-00457-GLS-DRH Document 46-10 Filed 06/03/10 Page 17 of 31

EXHIBIT 27



Case 1:10-cv-00457-GLS-DRH Document 46-10 Filed 06/03/10 Page 18 of 31

Inchade & copy of prrur most recent account l
statement with this form.
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S. Ragistration Differences menrstirement 5 only! Compaks thsiraton f applkable,
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From: Mcquade, David <mequaded@meginnsmith.com>
Sent: ‘Monday, April 13, 2009 7:24 PM (GMT) !
To: - Smith, David <smithd@mcginnsmith.com>
Subject: Smith Trust LOA.doc '

Attach: Smith Trust LOA. doc

size=2>Dave,

size=2>

Please have Tom
Urbells sign this LOA. I'm sure Georgia can fax it to him and then he can fax it
bsck,

" Then it just needs
to be filed.
size=2>

FY1 - | have your
checks!!

' size=2>

Dave

McQuade

size=2>

MGS Email 0358952
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April 13, 2009

McGinn, Smith & Co , Inc.
99 Pine Street, 5™ Floor
Albany, NY 12207

Re: [NG71 Thomas Utbelis Trustee; David L. Sxmth & Lynn A. Smith
: ~ Irrev Trust U/A 8/4/04

Dear Sirs,

Please accept this letter as your authorization to issue two checks from the above
account as follows: ’

$32,987.00 payable to “United States Treasury”
$8,570.00 payable.to ‘New York State Income Tax”

Thank you for your prdmpt atteutlon to this matter.

Sincerely,

Thomas Urbelis - Trustee

MGS Email 0358953
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April 22,2010

FedEx

David and Lynn Smith

2 Rolling Brook Drive
Saratoga Springs, NY 12866

RE: David A. & Lynn A. Smith
Irrevocable Trust U/A dated August 4, 2004

Dear Dave and Lynn:

* Thereby resign as Trustee of the above-referenced Trust. This resignéfio_n shiall take
effect on May 27, 2010. : '

Very truly yours,

Thomas J. Ulfelis, Trustee '
6 Eastman Rdad

. Andover, MA 01810

Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Suffolk, ss. o

On this 22" day of April, 2010, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally
appeared Thomas J. Urbelis proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was
personal knowledge, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding document in my
presence and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

rson, Notary Public. =~ ...’
My Comudission Expires: 3/1/13 < *. -~ ..

KELLY M. PATTERSON ~ ~-. =%

& Notary Public
Commonweaith of Massachusetts
My Commission Explras

March 1, 2013




Fedbx. Us Airbill

Express

2 1 FOOME Ptoa g o pe bt

Sender”

. 2730 e,

Company

o ntomas J. andmﬁm:_. - Lri& )

o 6 ERSETAN BOAG ©

o Anxdover

e M o0

N e o o vronce

© o iew i oPTIONAL

w| N~

Case 1:10-cv-00457-GLS-DRH_ Document 46-10-Filed 06/03/10 —Rage-28-6f-31

' Comoty

To

poses David & LynnSmithe *0 0 g )

Ams 2 Rolling Brook

W ssanct ddiver W P.3. vows or PO, TP dodes.

Address

Drive -

To thquent 5 pacKkige Do heid ol o $p0cic Fodbiiocoton, prist Fosin sdirpm bare, .,

oy Saratoga mmﬁ.hmmt .

- wNY g 12866

.'Bﬂl.liJBH \anA"UDJ AJ03 SIHL NiviY



Case 1:10-cv- 00457 GLS-DRH Document 46-10 Filed 06/03/10 Page 29 of 3T

Detailed Results

 Tracking no.: 857101111927

Selectﬂmeformat 12H -

.Ezlm.n.agalﬁlm

i Dolivared
Dehve l’Ed Signed for by: Signature not required
Shipment Dales Destination

. Shipdale Apr2z, 2010 7T T T e e Proof of Delivery T e

© Dellvery date Apr 23,2010 10: 31 AM

. Shipment Facts }
i Service type Standard Envelope “Delivered to Residence
' i
£ - TS —

! Shipment Travel History .
: Seiect time zone: Local Scan Time
,Au shipment travel activity is displayed in local time for the location :
5 iDate/Time {Activity iLbcation |Details !
11Apr 23, 2010 10:31 AM jDetiversd ]' jLof at front door. Package | |
i a delvared o reciplent adaress - |
4 ! ; release authorized ; !
i i
';Apr 23,2010 8:04 AM On FedEx vehicie for delivery |MENANDS, NY ! “—; ;
iApr 23, 2010 7:02 AM iAl local FedEx facllity [MENANDS, NY ; ‘! .
|Apr 23, 2010 3:00 AM iDeparted FedEx location NEWARK, NJ ! P

H Y
: ‘Apr 22,2010 11:45 PM jAmived at FedEx location iNEWARK, NJ i NE
1Apr 22, 2010 8:15 PM !Left FedEx origin fachlty [SOUTH BOSTON, MA ; i :
{Picked up iBOSTON, MA [Tendered at FedEx Kinko's, now

gApr 22,2010 2.02 PM -

H
i

I

lFedEx Office

!

H

http://www.fedex.com/T: racking/Detail?fic_start_url

=&totalPicchum=&backTo=&tcmplat. .

04/23/10
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EXHIBIT 30



Case 1:10-cv-00457-GLS-DRH Document 46-10

- Thomas J. Urbelis

Filed 06/03/10 Page 31 of 3ftags 1 v

From: Brian Mayer [bmayer@rmrwm.com]
Sent: Thursday, April 15, 2010 2:02 PM

. To: Thomas J. Urbelis
Subject: . April 15- LOA

Attachments: April 15- LOA.doc

Thomas:
Please sign and fax back to 212-202-6097.

Thank you.

Brian T. Mayer

Managing Partner :
RMR Wealth Management, LLC
One Battery Park Plaza

New York, NY 10004

P: 212-785-4377

F: 212-202-6097
bmayer@rmrwm.com

4/22/2010




